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Rural Employment Generation

•28*4. SHRJ  CHATURANAN
MISHRA!
SHRI RAM NARESH A . 5HA-
WAHA;

. Will the Minister of RURAL DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there has heen a successive drop in the rural employment generation during the last iht.ct


years;

(b) if sp, what is the comparative drop in the rural employment generation during the last three years, year-wise;

(c) what are the factors responsible for the successive drop in the rural employment generation; and

(d) what is (he estimated shortfall likely to occur- in the rural employment generation as against the Sixth Five-Year
Plan target?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRIMATI MOHSINA KID-
WAI); (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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The reduction in employment generation ia mainly on account of the introduction of the provision of non-wage component up to a ceiling of 40 per cent of the cost of work in the year 1981-82 (this ceiling was raised to 50 per cent from middle of 1983-84); stress on taking up durable works, and the upward revision of minimum wages payable to workers in most of the States. As a result of these factors, there has been a progressive increase in the unit cost of generation of per manday of employment.

(d) Against the Sixth Plan, provision of Rs. 1620 crores the total expenditure under NREP up 'to 1983-84 in the first four years of the Plan is Rs. 1323.43 crores. At this rate it is expected that the Plan provision will be exceeded by the end of 1984-85. The Sixth Plan target for generation of mandays was fixed at 1500 million to 2000 million mandays.
Against this in the first four years of the Plan ending 31st March, 1984, 1422.06
million mandays have already been generated. The target for 1984-85 is generation of 309.13 million mandays. Thus the achievements are expected to meet the Plan Projections.
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PROF. (MRS.) ASIMA CHATTER-
JEE; Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether there is any monitoring cell either at the district level or at the block level to study the progress of the work for which the State Government is receiving grants. Secondly, how many monitoring cells are there? Thirdly, is t'here any arrangement for thg development of social forestry?    Fourthly,    are
the rural people being encouraged to start small cottage industries with tin natural resources available there?


SHRIMATI MONIKA DAS: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, our hon. Minister has said that they have formed some moni torin© cells at the State, district and block levels. What I find in mnay rura areas under the National Rural Employ ment Programme is that due to lack ol urgency on the part of the officials, at various levels, proper attention is not being given to this. In spite of the monitoring cells, they are not succeeding with this National Rural Employment Programme What steps the Government is going tc take to see that the Rural Employment Programme gets properly implemented?

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAI; Sir, it is the responsibility of the State Governments to took after the interests of the rural people, and they have their implementing machinery.   (Interi-uptions).

SHRI   PARVATHANENI   UPENDRA:
Sir( the success of a programme like this should be judged more by the employment generated in terms of the million mandays produced than the utilisation of funds because the unit cost of employment per mandays generation has been increasing year after year. And it will also increase further in the years to come. Keeping this experience in view, will the Minister assure that at least in the Seventh Plan more money will be earmarked for this Programme so that the net employment generated will not be less than what    it has    been achieved during the
Si\th Plan?


SHRI DEBA PRASAD ROY: I would like to bring one point to the hon. Minister's notice through vou. Sir, that the concept of giving employment to the rural poor people by implementing the IRDP is the most sensitive programme today.
But the greatest lacuna of the Programme is that while giving the benefits to the poorer people, the banks consider the credibility of the beneficiary to be able to repay the loan. And they also examine whether the beneficiaries are defaulters or not. If the concept of the Programme is to cover the poorest of the poor, the poorest of tlie poor has no option but to be a defaulter because he must have taken loan either rrom the co-operative bank" or from some other banks to the extent of Rs. 1,000 or Rs. 2,000 which stands in the
way of getting benefit under the IRDP.
My humble suggestion is ____

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN; This point does not arise   from this question.

SHRI DEBA PRASAD ROY: This is about rural employment. The discussion has been raised for rural employment.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It is not for loan. You are raising a different question.

SHRI DEBA PRASAD ROY; The concept of the IRDP is to give employment by putting up industries and schemes.

MR.  DEPUTY CHAIRMAN;   I think,
you can direct this question to some other Ministry and not to this Ministry.

SHRI DEBA PRASAD ROY: There are four or five schemes to give employment to rural poor. IRDP is one of them. NREP is one of them. I know all th<Mie things. But the intention of the IRDP is to give tmployment...
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You ran-UCH mix up all,

SHRI DEBA PRASAD ROY: It is a part of the Rural Development Ministry.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, no.
Pitt some other question.

SHRI DEBA PRASAD ROY: Can 1 not bring this problem to the notice of tha House?

MA. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN; Bring ir when you can put the question to the concerned Minister. Not at this time.

SHRI DEBA PRASAD ROY: Is IRDP not   a part of the rural development?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: We are on   a particular question. Not on a topic
like that.

SHRI DEBA PRASAD ROY: The question is of giving employment to the rural people.   .

'MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Put some other question relating to this question.

SHRI DEBA PRASAD ROY; This has been the problem in the rural areas.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: That problem can be taken care of some other time,

SHRI DEBA PRASAD ROY: Let me
'iiave the opportunity of stating this problem now. It is all pertaining...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Find some opportune moment to raise this problem.

SHRI DEBA PRASAD ROY: In Manipur in one district called Chora Chandpur only subsidy is paid to the beneficiaries; on loan is paid to them.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please understand the question. You have not followed the question. This question does not pertain to subsidy or loan. Yes, Mr.
Yadav.
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*285. [The questioner (Shri Suraj

Prasad) was absent. For answer, vide col. 36 infra.]

*286. [The questioner {Dr. Shrimati Najma Heptulla) was absent. For answer, vide col. 36-37 inlra.]

Excavation work at - Vikramasbila

'287. DR  LOKESH CHANDRA;;
SHRIMATI USHA
MALHOTRA;
Will the Minister    of    EDUCATION

AND CULTURE be pleased to state:
(a) what steps Government propose to lake to preserve the excavated site of Vikramashila;  and

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. Lokesh
Chandra.

(b) by when the excavation work ia likely to be resumed?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THH
MINISTRIES OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE AND SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI P. K. THUNGON): (a) The
Survey has already taken up necessary steps for the preservation of the excavated site at Antichak also known as Vikramshila.  The work is   in progress.

(b) There is no proposal to resume the excavation work for the present.

